
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
  
 Meeting:  ESPO Management Committee 

Date/Time:  Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 11.00 am 

Location:  Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield  

Contact:  Cat Tuohy (Tel. 0116 305 5483) 

Email:  Cat.Tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2017  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 The issues considered by the Subcommittee are covered in items 6 
and 10 on the agenda. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee noted 
the MTFS monitoring report and supported the proposed MTFS. 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

6.  
  

MTFS Monitoring for the first 9 months of 
2017-18  
 

 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

7.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Public  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government act 1972.  

 
 

 



9.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the director's Progress 
Update  
 

 
 

(Pages 35 - 48) 

10.  
  

Forecast Outturn 2017/18 and Draft MTFS 
2018/19 - 2021/22  
 

 
 

(Pages 49 - 70) 

11.  
  

Replacement Website Project  
 

 
 

(Pages 71 - 88) 

12.  
  

ESPO's Operations and Supply Chain 
Productivity Strategy  
 

 
 

(Pages 89 - 96) 

13.  
  

ESPO Trading Limited: Implementation  
 

 
 

(Pages 97 - 104) 

14.  
  

Dates of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 13 
June at 10.30am am at County Hall. 
 
Meeting Dates – 2018 
 

a) Wednesday, 13th June  

b) Wednesday 12th September  

(Note- this meeting was originally scheduled for 1st October 
but has been moved to ensure that the accounts are signed 
off before the end of September). 
 

c) Monday 28 November  

 
 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 29 November 2017.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Dr. R.K.A. Feltham – Leicestershire County Council  (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. M. Howell CC 
 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. J. Fisher  CC 
  

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. D. Seaton CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
  

 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Heather Timms and Cllr Peter Butlin (Warwickshire), 
Cllr Brenda Jones (Norfolk), Cllr John Holdich (Peterborough), Cllr Richard Butroid 
(Lincolnshire) and Cllr Roger Hickford and Cllr Ian Bates (Cambridgeshire). Cllr Mark 
Howell substituted for Cllr Ian Bates. 
 

93. Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

94. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

95. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

96. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress since the previous Management Committee meeting in 
September2017. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with the minutes. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

The Management Team was advised as follows:- 
 

 The renewal of the lease on the Welsh depot had now been completed; 

 The current sickness absence figures using the BI method showed a decrease for 
11.47 to 11.13; 

 The sprinklers were now due for replacement in December; 

 The ICT Strategy was reported annually to the Finance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members of the Management Committee welcomed the actions proposed to ensure 
drivers were fit to drive. 
 
With regard to Street Lighting the Interim Director undertook to investigate the energy 
supply market and report back. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 

97. Interim Leadership Team - Update  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out details of the Interim Leadership Team, 
their respective responsibilities and priorities for the next six months. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the formation of an Interim Leadership Team and realignment of responsibilities be 
noted. 
 

98. Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as define in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 Director’s Progress Update 

 MTFS Monitoring Report 

99. Supplementary Information on the Director's Progress Update  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

4



 
 

 

In response to questions from members the Interim Director advised as follows:- 
 

 the details of the number of Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) traded with would be 

circulated to members separately; 

 ESPO had not undertaken any review of the use of plastics within the business. 

However given the recent environmental concerns this would be looked at. 

With regard to the Trading Company the Management Committee conclude that:- 
 

a) ESPO Trading Limited should have a permanent chairman of the Board of 

Directors and that role shall be filled by the Acting Director or Director of ESPO 

from time to time; 

b) The Category C, Director nominated by the ESPO Chief Officer Group (COG), 

should serve for a period of office of two years with an option to continue as 

Director for a further period if ESPO COG so determine; 

c) The two Non-Executive Directors with industrial and business experience be 

nominated by the Board and appointed by the Shareholders; 

d) The quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading Limited 

should be four Directors one from each of the Category A, B, C and D 

Directors.(see note below); 

e) The Shareholders be entitled to nominate non-voting observers to attend Board 

meetings to keep abreast of the activities of the Company; 

f) Each member authority to nominate one of its members on the ESPO 

Management Committee to serve as its Shareholder Representative of ESPO 

Trading Limited; 

g) The general meetings of the Shareholders of ESPO Trading Limited should be 

chaired by the Chairman of ESPO’s Management Committee. 

[Note. Following the meeting concerns were raised that if the presence of the Non- 

Executive Director (the proposal being to appoint one to start with) was 

made a requirement it might create problems in the event that the person 

nominated was unable to attend because of illness or holidays and would 

hinder the discharge of business. To reflect the views of the Management 

Committee, balanced against the need for the Board to be able to take 

timely decisions, the Consortium Secretary consulted with members of the 

Management Committee and agreed the following revised resolution in 

respect of (d) above and is reflected in the decisions below:- 

d) the quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading 

Limited shall be four Directors (as at present) and, in addition, seek 

attendance from each of the Category A, B, C and D Directors, to the 

extent with the Board’s need to make decisions in order to manage the 

company. 

5



 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 

a) That the supplementary report of the Interim Director be noted; 

b) That with regard to the incorporation of the trading company the following be 

agreed:- 

i. That ESPO Trading Limited should have a permanent chairman of the 

Board of Directors and that role shall be filled by the Acting Director or 

Director of ESPO from time to time; 

ii. That the Category C Director nominated by the ESPO Chief Officer Group 

(COG), should serve for a period of office of two years with an option to 

continue as Director for a further period if ESPO COG so determine; 

iii. That the two Non-Executive Directors with industrial and business 

experience be nominated by the Board and appointed by the Shareholders; 

iv. That the quorum for meetings of the Board of Directors of ESPO Trading 

Limited shall be four Directors (as at present) and, in addition, seek 

attendance from each of the Category A, B, C and D Directors, to the extent 

with the Board’s need to make decisions in order to manage the company; 

v. That the Shareholders be entitled to nominate non-voting observers to 

attend Board meetings to keep abreast of the activities of the Company; 

vi. That each member authority to nominate one of its members on the ESPO 

Management Committee to serve as its Shareholder Representative of 

ESPO Trading Limited; 

vii. That the general meetings of the Shareholders of ESPO Trading Limited 

should be chaired by the Chairman of ESPO’s Management Committee; 

viii. That officers be authorised to finalise the various legal documents required 

in order to incorporate ESPO Trading Limited. 

100. MTFS Monitoring for the first 7 Months of 2017-18  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first seven months 
of trading in the 2017/18 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and financial position at the end of the first seven months of trading be 
noted. 
 
 

6



 
 

 

101. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 28th February 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Leicestershire. 
 
 

10.30am – 11.35am                  CHAIRMAN 
29th November 2017 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 28 FEB 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

 

 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the work 

undertaken to create the annual internal audit plan 2018-19. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the 
proper administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific 
responsibility for arranging a continuous internal audit of those 
affairs. 
 

3. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. LCCIAS 
must conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 
(the PSIAS) which were most recently revised with effect from April 
2017. 

 
4. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to 

form an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
ESPO’s control environment (the framework of governance, risk 
management and control). The HoIAS’ opinion should inform the 
Annual Governance Statement which supports ESPO’s financial 
accounts. In order to form an opinion, the scope of internal audit 
work needs to be wide. The PSIAS require the HoIAS to prepare a 
risk based internal audit plan to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals. 
 

5. Whilst the Finance & Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) is 
responsible for receiving and reviewing audit reports, the 
Management Committee, having overall strategic responsibility for 
the management oversight and direction of, and being the sole 
decision maker for ESPO, should approve the annual internal audit 
plan and regular progress reports against it. The Management 
Committee acts as ‘the Board’ for PSIAS purposes. 

 
 
 

 
9 Agenda Item 5



Planning methodology 
 

6. The Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team identify and 
manage risk and where it is required, design, implement and 
operate robust internal control systems. Targeted internal audits 
have identified continuing improvements to governance and risk 
management at ESPO. So to ensure that current and emerging risks 
are adequately covered the audit plan is primarily based on the 
contents of the Corporate Risk Register, Major Risk Records, 
governance arrangements for achieving the Four Year Business 
Strategy and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

7. To 
[...]
ched plan for 2018-19 (Appendix) contains a wide scope of 

audits that should allow the HoIAS to form an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s control environment. The 
overall scope of the plan is comparable to that of one of ESPO’s 
competitors. 
 

12. A small amount of resource will be required to finalise 2017-18 
audits.  
 

13. The first column indicates which component of the control 
environment the audit primarily matches (there is quite often 
overlap). 
  

14. The 2018-19 plan aims to give the optimum audit coverage within 
the resources available.  Though it is compiled and presented as a 
plan of work, it must be recognised that it is only a statement of 
intent, and there is a need for flexibility to review and adjust it as 
necessary in response to changes in ESPO’s business, risks, 
operations, programs, systems, and controls.  The HoIAS will 
discuss and agree any material changes with the Director of ESPO 
and Consortium Treasurer and these would be reported to the 
Management Committee. 
 

15. Detailed Terms of Engagement covering each audit’s scope and any 
areas for exclusion are agreed with the relevant risk owners 
(Assistant Director) in advance of each audit. 

 

Progressing the Audit Plan 
 
16. Responsibility for the evaluation and management of risk and the 

design and consistent operation of internal controls rests with ESPO 
management. LCCIAS’ role and responsibility is to carry out 
independent and objective audits and give an opinion on the extent 
to which risk is being managed and (where appropriate) make 
recommendations to improve controls. 

 
17. On completion of each audit, findings will be discussed with the 

appropriate risk owner before issuing a report to the Director and the 
Treasurer. The opinions reached, along with summary findings are 
reported each quarter to the Director and the Treasurer and will be 
reported more formally to the Finance and Audit Subcommittee at its 
spring and early summer meetings. 
 

11



18. If any audit produces a ‘high importance’ recommendation, then the 
full report would be shared with the Subcommittee, and specific re-
testing is undertaken later in the year to prove that control has 
actually improved and is embedded. 

 

Resources Implications 
 
19. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is contained 

within ESPO’s Medium Term Financial Strategy under charges by 
the Servicing Authority. The 2018-19 plan has been agreed on an 
indicative 175 days. This level of coverage should enable the HoIAS 
to provide overall reasonable assurance to the Consortium 
Treasurer that risks ESPO is facing are being managed. 
 

Conclusion 
 

20. The details of the 2018-19 internal audit plan is attached in the 
Appendix to this report. The plan has been presented to the 
Consortium Treasurer, Consortium Secretary and the Director of 
ESPO for comments and approval. 
 

Recommendation  
 

21. Management Committee is requested to: 
 

a) Support the methodology used as a basis for developing the 
internal audit plan; 

 

b) Approve the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
At this stage there are no known direct implications resulting from the 
internal audit plan strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements will be 
audited. 

 

Background Papers     
 
None. 
 

Officer to Contact       
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116-305-7629 
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix -  ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 

12



ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2018-2019 Appendix 

Control env't component Entity The indicative audit objective is to ensure that…

Various Continuation of work commenced in 2017-18 To be completed

Governance Annual Governance Statement Management self-assessments of assurance in the 2017-18 AGS were founded and conformance to the revised CIPFA framework is planned and demonstrated

Governance Limited Company Key Risk
[...]
ouse automation project and therefore is subject to this 

project being formally cancelled at management committee)

Internal control General Financial Systems (*) To discuss with the External Auditor and Assistant Director (Finance), but typical coverage includes reconciliations; receivables; payables; payroll and stock

Internal control IT general controls (*) The range of controls expected by the External Auditor are well designed and consistently applied.

Internal control Rebates income Annual audit to evaluate whether rebates received conform to estimates of supplier business generated 

Internal control Managed services for temporary agency 

resources

Contractual requirements are adhered to by the Managed Service Providers - to ensure the high importance recommendations in the 2017/18 report have been addressed

Internal control Servicing authority The servicing authority is providing service in line with the agreement - likely to focus on revisions to the scheduled (SLA's)

Contingency Unforeseen events

Client management Planning & research; progress meetings; servicing Committees; HoIAS requirements; confirming implementation of HI recommendations; External Audit liaison; advice

Total days = 175

(*) Annual audits undertaken to assist the External Auditors to form an opinion that ESPO's financial accounts are not materially mis-stated 

Page 1 of 1

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

 

MTFS MONITORING FOR THE FIRST 9 MONTHS OF 2017-18  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND  

CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      

 
1. This report sets out the results for the first nine months of trading April to December 2017 as 

per the management accounts with explanations for the more significant variances to budget. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Management Committee are updated quarterly on the financial performance of ESPO 

compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year Medium Term F
[...]
s due to the following 
 
- £202k higher overall margin 
- £352k overhead savings 
 

16. At this point we can be optimistic about achieving the £4.2m budget surplus forecast in 
the MTFS and expect the surplus to be in the range of £4.2-£4.5m.  We are however only 
9 months in to the year.  The phasing of our surplus is historically back end loaded as that 
is when the majority of our rebates is collected. 
 

Service Line 
 

17. The detailed service line analysis is included in Appendix 1 showing performance 
compared to budget for the Stores, Directs, Energy and Procurement.  All areas are 
making a net contribution. 
 
 
 
 
 

18



Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
 

18. A detailed balance sheet and cash flow is included in Appendix 2. 
 

19. Overall stock levels are £92k lower than at last year end.  Stock availability remains over 
98%. 
 

20. Debtors are £32k lower than last year-end.  This is completely seasonal and in line with 
prior years. 
 

21. In December 2017 the dividend of £2.8m was paid to Members. 
 

Resources Implications 

 
22. None 
 

Recommendation      
 

23. The Management Committee is asked to consider and comment on the contents of the 
report and the attached appendices. 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 

24. None 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

25. None identified 

 

Officers to Contact       
 
          Mr K Smith – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7931) 
          Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Service Line Analysis 
Appendix 2 Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
 
 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Dec-17 Dec-17

STORES DIRECTS ENERGY PROCUREMENT TOTAL Warehouse Commercial

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

STORES 32,286 0 0 0 32,286 32,286 0

DIRECT 0 13,142 0 0 13,142 0 13,142

GAS 0 0 8,281 0 8,281 0 8,281

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 806 0 0 0 806 806 0

REBATE INCOME 0 0 712 3,308 4,019 0 4,019

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 53 0 1 27 81 53 28

Total Sales 33,145.0 13,141
[...]
0,000   Long Term Borrowings 6,500,000

Increase/(Decrease) in Creditors (2,260,699)

20,052,586 NET ASSETS 19,787,821
Movement in Working Capital (2,099,440)

REPRESENTED BY:

Total (2,099,223)
15,635,145 Usable Reserves 13,800,528

Movement in Cash Balances (2,099,224)
4,417,444 Unusable Reserves 5,987,294

      (1)

20,052,589 Total Reserves 19,787,822

EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION

CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT BALANCE SHEET AS AT

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
  PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
  REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note     
 

1. The purpose of this update is to inform Members of the actions and progress 
made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 29 November 
2017. 

 
Overall Financial Performance   

2. Overall financial performance to December 2017 year to date is as outlined in 
the MTFS monitoring report which appears elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. The balanced scorecard for December is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

ESPO Operational Progress  
 
4. In January ESPO processed £4.042m of customer orders making 23,415 

deliveries. Warehouse picking was performed at a rate of 39 lines per hour, 
improving on the target of 28 lines per hour. The YTD average order value for 
stock orders was £149.64 which is £7.84 higher than last year. Operational costs 
to December 2017 including Catalogue were £6.492m against a budget of 
£6.698m, a reduction of £205k on budget and a reduction of £128k on last year.   
 

5. In January, Customer Services and the Catalogue Admin team handled 7,947 
telephone calls with an abandonment rate of 6% against a target of 3%.   This 
standard is being analysed using individual extension activity to improve the 
overall performance.  Lines processed to-date by Data Entry is 1.895m.  On-line 
orders in January have risen 40.4% of all orders processed helped by a new 
system introduced by IT for digitising pdf orders. ESPO’s year-
[...]
to other 

road users and pedestrians.

AD Operations 5 2 10

Relies on staff to spot obvious signs of excess 

alcohol e.g. slurred speech, glazed eyes, 

unsteady, smell of alcohol.      Driver signs 

daily report to confirm he is fit to drive.

Road Traffic                                                                 

Accidents                                                                  

Injuries to customers or drivers                      

Contact from the police

5 2 10

A recommendation is being made 

to the People Strategy Board in 

Jan 2018 in conjunction with LCC 

E&T division to introduce a regime 

for testing drivers for excess 

alcohol. This will be via a breath 

test device, using a random 

selection criteria.

34



Document is Restricted

35 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

89 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

97 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017
	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	Appendix - ESPO 2018-19 IA Plan

	6 MTFS Monitoring for the first 9 months of 2017-18
	Appendix 1 Service Line
	Appendix 2 - Balance Sheet and cash flow

	7 Director's Progress update.
	6.1. BSC Dec 2017 Summary
	6.2. 201718 CRR Excerpt

	9 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the director's Progress Update
	10 Forecast Outturn 2017/18 and Draft MTFS 2018/19 - 2021/22
	11 Replacement Website Project
	12 ESPO's Operations and Supply Chain Productivity Strategy
	13 ESPO Trading Limited: Implementation



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 28 February 2018.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Dr R. K. A Feltham (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. I. Bates CC 
Mr. M. Howell CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. J. Fisher (on-line) 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. D. Seaton CC (on-line) 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Butroid CC (on-line) 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC (on-line) 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mrs. H. Timms CC (on-line) 

 
 

102. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

103. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

104. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

105. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
The Subcommittee noted the MTFS Monitoring Report (minute 107) and recommended 
approval of the MTFS draft budget of 2019-2022 (minute 111). 
 

106. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer regarding the annual 
internal audit plan 2018-19. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 5, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

2 

a) That the methodology used as a basis for developing the internal audit plan be 
noted. 
 

b) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan of 2018-19 as set out in the report be 
approved. 

 
107. MTFS Monitoring for the first 9 months of 2017-18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining the 
results of the first nine months of trading April to December 2017. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Management Committee was advised that:- 
 

i) Whilst there were eighteen less FTE operational staff, ESPO had taken on more 
agency staff, meaning they had a more flexible workforce.  

ii) A key strength of ESPO is the four profit streams and the portfolio approach, which 
provided resilience for the business. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

108. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee received a report of the Director which provided an update 
of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee 
held on 29th November 2017. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Management Committee was advised that:- 

i) Following a road accident it would be normal for the police to undertake drugs and 
alcohol testing. Leicestershire County Council are in the process of developing 
a strategy which will set out the circumstances in which drug and alcohol 
testing could be carried out. 

ii) Sickness absence at ESPO was comparable with other warehouse businesses 
with the key causes of illness being of stress, depression and muscular skeletal 
problems. Compared to Leicestershire County Council as a whole, however, 
ESPO were still lagging behind, hence the intensive programme for 
improvement as set out in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the Director’s Progress update be noted; 
 

b) That the appreciation be conveyed to the winners of ESPO Employee of the Year.  
 

109. Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 



 
 

 

3 

the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information:- 
 

i) Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director’s 
progress update. 

ii) Forecast Outturn 2017/18 and Draft MTFS 2018/19 – 2021/22 
iii) Replacement Website Project 
iv) ESPO’s Operations and Supply Chain Productivity Strategy 
v) ESPO Trading Limited: Implementation 

 
110. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the director's Progress 

Update  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update, together with a 
supplementary report on the possible acquisition of a private company. A copy of the 
exempt report and the supplementary report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
In response to questions from members the Director advised as follows:- 

i) Sales agents employed by the company worked on a commission model with the 
average being 20%. The precise commission depending on products sold.  

ii) It is in both parties interest to move quickly with the sale, but the owner had 
indicated he wished to be involved and has committed to see one year through, 
allowing a smooth transition. 

iii) The decision to buy the Company would only take place when all ‘due diligence’ 
had taken place. 

iv) The company name would be part of the acquisition and retained. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the supplementary report of the Director be noted; 
 

b) That the Director of ESPO and ESPO Treasurer be requested to undertake the 
necessary due diligence. 

 
c) That subject to a positive outcome of the due diligence the Director of ESPO and 

ESPO Treasurer are authorised to acquire the company for a sum not exceeding 
the amount outlined in the report. 

 
d) That the Chief Officer Group at its next meeting be updated on the progress being 

made with the acquisition. 
 

e) That the Director of ESPO be required to keep members of the Management 
Committee informed of progress. 

 
111. Forecast Outturn 2017/18 and Draft MTFS 2018/19 - 2021/22  

 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out the Forecast Outturn 
2017/18 and Draft MTFS. 2021-22. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is 
filed with these minutes.  



 
 

 

4 

 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a) That the forecast outturn for 2017/18 be approved:  
 
b) That draft budgets for, 2017/18 to 2020/21 be approved. 

 
112. Replacement Website Project  

 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director on the Replacement Website 
Project. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the replacement website project to be funded from expenditure from the reserves be 
approved. 

 
113. ESPO's Operations and Supply Chain Productivity Strategy  

 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director on the Replacement Website 
Project. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
a) That the contents of the report and the proposed operational and supply chain 

productivity strategy outlined in the report be approved. 
 

b) That the option of mechanisation of the warehouse be kept under review. 
 

114. ESPO Trading Limited: Implementation  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director on ESPO Trading Limited. A copy 
of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the proposed approach to be adopted by ESPO Trading Limited be noted. 
 

115. Dates of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 13th 
June at 10.30am at Leicestershire County Council. 
 CHAIRMAN 



 
 

 

5 

28 February 2018 
 
 


